BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 663723  § AGREED
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON § ORDER

i

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of MELANIE KOCH GORDON, License Number §

hereinatter referred to as Respondent. ..

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent m:}iy ha’_%

63723,

s '

violated Section 301.452(b)(9), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representeition by |

counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

April 17,2001, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below|in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportl
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

nity to

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Teix

as.

4, Respondent received a Bachelor Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State Unjversity,
Shreveport, Louisiana, in May 1994, Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas in August 1999.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
1994 Staff Nurse

Louisiana State University Medical Center
Shreveport, Louisiana
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Respondent’s professional employment continued:

s+ 1994-1996

1996-1999

1998-1996 —~

1998-1999

1999-July 2000

July 2000-October 2000

October 2000-Present

Staff Nurse
LifeCare Hospitals, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

Staff Relief

Olsten Nursing Agency
Lifeline Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

Staff Relief
American Nurging Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

Staff Nurse
Louisiana State University Medical Center
Shreveport, Louisiana

Not employed as a Professional Nurse
Staff Nurse

Azalea Sleep Center

Tyler, Texas

Not employed as a Professional Nurse

On May 12, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Exgamihers

for the State of Texas, which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of thi;s Order.

potential danger.
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On or about September 15, 2000, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Azal
Center, Tyler, Texas, Respondent produced a urine specimen which was pos]
amphetamines. The use of amphetamines by a Registered Nurse, while subject to cal
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in
condittons, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and apy
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing p3

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with Azalea
Sleep Center, Tyler, Texas, and had been employed there for two(2) months.

ea Sleep
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or duty,
patients’
ropriate
tients in

Cc40




10.

Subsequent to the above event, Respondent was diagnosed with Attention |Deficit
Disorder(ADD), and was placed on the medication Adderall, a medication classifigd as an

"~ amphetamine. Respondent’s physician has surmised that on September 15, 2000, Respondent

inadvertently took medication prescribed for her son, who also has a diagnosis of AIDD, and
was receiving Adderall at the time that the urine specimen was obtained. Responden¢ cannot
provide any other reasons for testing positive for amphetamines on the urine test, |

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance progra4 should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. |

H

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jun',;dictiqn
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 432(b)(9)‘ Texas
Occupations Code.

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 663723, heretofore igsued to
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance ﬁurogram
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. ‘

i

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in ligu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the datg of entry
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(2) Uponacceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confide;
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN ¢

during its term.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

ntiality

pntract

Nurse

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in ali

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended,

Texas

¥

Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and thisf

Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
P p P g

of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ligense is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Bloard of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance wi}

1 result

in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

663723:031 -4-
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions|of Law,
and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations
through peer assistanfe and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive
Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. I un ierst'é;nd
that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation

and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursipg in the

State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. e

Signed this % EL day quu_. 20010
" loe Aocie Govdn

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this¥] A day of Suave 20 O\

LINDA A. RUSSELL
Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
Y My Comm. Exp. 4-28-2006

Notary Public inand for the State of /& XA.5
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Otder that

was signed on the _ 7™ _ day of June ,__ 2001 , by MELANIE KOCH GQRDON,

License Number 663723, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _ 19" day of __ June

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board 5

, 2001
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the-Maiter of License Number 663723 §  AGREED |
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON § ORDER 1
!

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter I}eferred

1
to as the Board, considered the matter of MELANIE KOCH GORDON, License Number 663723,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent maL have

% ’ b
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, mformal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the eatry of this Order aﬁ‘ei-ed on
1
April 3, 2000, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

i
|
|
1
|

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in%these
Findings of Fact waz served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportun?ty to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. !

2. Respandent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed 1o the entry of this Order.
i
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas. i
4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree inNursing from Northwestern State Univcf}sity,
Shreveport, Louisiana in May 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professjonal
nursing in the State of Texas in August 1999,

5. Respondent's professional employment history is unknown,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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I the Matter of License Number 663723 §  AGREED
{ssued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of MELANIE KOCH GORDON, License Number 663723,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may hagc

violated Section 301,452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representét on by

counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

April 3, 2000, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below inthese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law far retention of the license.

2, Respandent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
egreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professicnal nursing in Texas.
4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Northwesteen State Univetsity,
Shreveport, Louisiana in May 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice profess{onal

nursing in the State of Texas in August 1999,

5. Respondent's professional employment history is unknown,
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6. On or about October 22, 1999, Respondent passed unauthorized prescnptions for
Hydrocodone and Methylprednisolone in Shreveport, Louisiana. Respondent was|arrested
. for this felony offense by the Shreveport Police Department, Shreveport, Lomszania, on or
about December 9, 1999, Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy. ]
I
7. The Respondent’s conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportab]e under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Cade.

8. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a rgsult of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances ar chemical
dependency. |

9, Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program| should
be sufficient to.protect patients and the public. 4}

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has juns4ictlon
over this matter. L

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3, The evidence recsived is sufficient to prove viclations of Section 301.452(b)(10), ‘,l‘ exas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(21). |

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupdtions
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 663723, heretofore issued to
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, including revocation of Respandent's professional Ilceqse to
practice nursing in the State of Texas. ‘

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance pro sram
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. :

it
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lish of the
ss;n-.cﬁ;:‘n-of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully comri;lete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date cif entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the 'J;PAPN. ]

(2) Uponacceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confideftiality

®

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN cohtract
i

1
|

during its term.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDERED, RESFONDENT SHALL combly in

all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional
Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.01 etseq. and this Otder.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

1
i

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas. |

Iy

(]
t
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agree | Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order, I neither admit nor deny the vidlations

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, T agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions qf Law,

and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain dispasition of the allegations t{\jrough

peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial reviewlof this
Order. Yunderstand that this Order becames effective upon aceeptance by the Executive Di:rector
on behalf of the Board .of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. 1 understand tli:,lat' 1f1
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject ta investigati&h a.nd

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in theiState

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. *

Signed this :S day of zu a @( ,200 (0.

Todasees Bood (Crprd pe

_ MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent

I
1
|
- . 1
I
1
!

‘ ~EA
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 55 day of um/)w , 2000

_
¢ -i

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of mm/

l
|
|
1
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, onbehhif of the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agree"d Orq;r

that was signedonthe __5th _dayof __ Mav ___,20_00 , by MELANIE KOCH GORDON,

License Number 663723, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _12th _dayof __ May 2000 .

e 2 Dy

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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